

Case No. 16-1789

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
*Petitioner,*

v.

PAUL RUTHERFORD  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
For the Fourteenth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....3

ARGUMENT .....5

**I. EVIDENCE OBTAINED PURSUANT TO A WARRANT-AUTHORIZED SEARCH SHOULD BE ADMITTED UNDER THE *LEON* “GOOD FAITH” EXCEPTION TO THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE DESPITE AN EARLIER FOURTH AMENDMENT VIOLATION WHEN THE OFFICERS ACTED WITH AN OBJECTIVELY REASONABLE GOOD-FAITH BELIEF THAT THEIR CONDUCT WAS LAWFUL.....5**

**A. Suppressing The Evidence Seized On Respondent’s Laptop Would Not Serve The Purpose Of The Exclusionary Rule As No Meaningful Deterrence Of Future Violations Would Result.....6**

**1. FBI Agent Fonseca Disclosed All Alleged Fourth Amendment Violations In The Affidavit To A Neutral And Detached Magistrate Who Granted The Warrant...8**

**2. No Deterrence Results When Officers Who Were Not Involved In The Alleged Fourth Amendment Violation Are Penalized Through Evidence Suppression....9**

**B. Officer Scott’s Actions Were Close Enough To The Constitutional Line Of Validity To Make The Executing FBI Officers’ Reliance On The Warrant Objectively Reasonable.....10**

**1. The Exclusionary Rule Was Created To Exclude Patently Unconstitutional Conduct Not Present In The Instant Case.....11**

**2. Officer Scott’s Conduct Was Not Flagrant, Thus Exclusion is Unwarranted....12**

**C. Even Without The Tainted Evidence, The Warrant Would Still Be Valid.....13**

<b>II.</b>	<b>SMITH’S STATEMENT TO FLORES THAT HE WAS PLANNING TO MEET RESPONDENT IS ADMISSIBLE TO SHOW RESPONDENT WAS WITH THE VICTIM THE NIGHT BEFORE SMITH WAS DISCOVERED DEAD.....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>A.</b>	<b>As A Firmly Rooted Hearsay Exception, The State Of Mind Exception Does Not Require Corroborating Evidence To Be Considered Reliable And Admissible.....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>1.</b>	<b>The Historical Analogues Of The State Of Mind Exception As Res Gestae Have Never Required Corroborating Evidence.....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>2.</b>	<b>Firmly Rooted Hearsay Exceptions Are Inherently Reliable.....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>B.</b>	<b>The Plain Meaning Of 803(3) Does Not Exclude Intentions Of A Third Party, And Inquiry Into Congressional Intent Is Therefore Irrelevant.....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>III.</b>	<b>THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE IS NOT VIOLATED WHEN AN EXPERT WITNESS TESTIFIES AS TO HER OWN INDIVIDUAL OPINION ABOUT DATA GLEANED FROM A NONTESTIMONIAL AUTOPSY REPORT NOT OFFERED FOR ITS TRUTH WHEN THE DEFENDANT HAS AN OPPORTUNITY TO CROSS-EXAMINE THE EXPERT WITNESS.....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>A.</b>	<b>As An Expert Witness, Dr. Chin Is Permitted To Use The Autopsy Report As The Basis Of Her Independent Conclusion Regarding Smith’s Cause Of Death.....</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>1.</b>	<b>The Only Testimony Dr. Chin Offers For Its Truth Is Her Expert Opinion.....</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>a.</b>	<b><u>Dr. Chin Is Not A Conduit for the Underlying Autopsy Report.....</u></b>	<b>23</b>
<b>b.</b>	<b><u>The Autopsy Report Is Raw Data That Dr. Chin Can Use As A Basis For Her Expert Opinion.....</u></b>	<b>25</b>
<b>2.</b>	<b>As A Practical Matter, Public Policy Dictates That Surrogate Expert Testimony Regarding Autopsy Reports Be Admissible; To Hold Otherwise Would Place An Impermissible Statute Of Limitations On Murder.....</b>	<b>26</b>
<b>B.</b>	<b>Dr. Chin’s Surrogate Testimony Is Admissible Because the Underlying Autopsy Report is Nontestimonial—Its Primary Purpose Is Neither To Accuse A Targeted Individual Nor To Provide Evidence for a Criminal Proceeding.....</b>	<b>28</b>
<b>1.</b>	<b>Autopsy Reports Are Outside The Ambit Of The Confrontation Clause As They Are The Quintessential Business Record.....</b>	<b>29</b>
<b>2.</b>	<b>The Autopsy Report’s Primary Purpose Was Not For Later Use At A Criminal Proceeding.....</b>	<b>30</b>
	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>33</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION**

U.S. CONST. AMEND. VI .....28

**UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT**

*Brown v. Illinois*,  
422 U.S. 590 (1975) .....11, 12

*Bourjaily v. United States*,  
483 U.S. 171(1987) .....18

*Bullcoming v. New Mexico*,  
564 U.S. 647 (2011) .....21, 22, 26, 29

*Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe*,  
401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....19

*Crawford v. Washington*,  
541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....20, 23, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31

*Davis v. United States*,  
564 U.S. 229 (2011) .....5, 6, 7, 11, 13, 14

*Delaware v. Fensterer*,  
474 U.S. 15 (1985) .....21

*Exxon Mobile Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.*,  
545 U.S. 546 (2005) .....19

*Herring v. United States*,  
555 U.S. 135 (2009) .....5, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14

*Hudson v. Michigan*,  
547 U.S. 586 (2006) .....5, 10, 11, 14

*Idaho v. Wright*,  
497 U.S. 805 (1990) .....15, 16, 18

*Lilly v. Virginia*,  
527 U.S. 116 (1999) .....15, 18

<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961) .....	12
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009) .....	21, 22, 26, 27, 30, 32
<i>Mut. Life Ins. Co. N.Y. v. Hillmon</i> , 145 U.S. 285 (1982) .....	14, 15, 16 17, 18, 19
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980) .....	15
<i>Pa. Bd. of Prob. &amp; Parole v. Scott</i> , 524 U.S. 357 (1998) .....	5, 6
<i>Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 385 (1920) .....	12
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 433 (1976) .....	6, 7
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914) .....	12
<i>White v. Illinois</i> , 502 U.S. 346 (1992) .....	16, 18
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2221(2012) .....	20, 21, 22, 23, 27, 28, 31
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974) .....	5
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984) .....	5, 6, 7, 8, 12, 13, 14
